
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
*PLEASE NOTE START TIME 

 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 
(Special Meeting) 

 
THURSDAY, 15TH MAY, 2008 at *13:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Diakides, Meehan and Santry. 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
4. HOST CONTRACT FOR THE LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK)    
 



 

2 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to the award of the 
contract for a Host Organisation. 
 

5. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST2    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Anthill Road, Springfield Road, 
Tynemouth Road, Cunningham Road, Hanover Road, and Talbot Road N.15. 
 

6. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST3    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Blenheim Rise and St. Peter’s House 
N.15. 
 

7. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST4    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Osman Close, Tewkesbury Close, 
Moreton Road and Moreton Close N.15. 
 

8. GEORGE LANSBURY & ELIZABETH BLACKWELL HOUSE – DOOR ENTRY 
WORKS    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for Door Entry Works at George Lansbury House and Elizabeth Blackwell 
House. 
 

9. HORNSEY DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE HOPH3    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Grove House. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 4 – 9 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

11. HOST CONTRACT FOR THE LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK)    
 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for a Host Organisation. 
 
 



 

3 

12. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST2    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Anthill Road, Springfield Road, 
Tynemouth Road, Cunningham Road, Hanover Road, and Talbot Road N.15. 
 

13. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST3    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Blenheim Rise and St. Peter’s House 
N.15. 
 

14. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST4    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Osman Close, Tewkesbury Close, 
Moreton Road and Moreton Close N.15. 
 

15. GEORGE LANSBURY & ELIZABETH BLACKWELL HOUSE - DOOR ENTRY 
WORKS    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for Door Entry Works at George Lansbury House and Elizabeth Blackwell 
House. 
 

16. HORNSEY DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE HOPH3    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for the Decent Homes Programme for Grove House. 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

7 May 2008 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT TEMPLATE  
 
 
Agenda item:  

 

   Procurement Committee                       On May 15th.2008[Date] 

 

Report Title: Host contract for the Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
 

Report of: Director Of Corporate Resources 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose (That is, the decision required)  

1.1  To agree the Recommendation to award the contract for a Host Organisation 
 in line with CSO 11.03. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1   I support the recommendations set out in this report This procurement has 
been carried out by the Corporate Procurement Unit to fulfil our statutory duty 
under The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  The 
LINks will enable local communities to influence key decisions about the 
services they use and pay for by giving them a stronger voice in the process of 
commissioning and monitoring of health and Social Care. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 To agree to the recommendation to award the contract for a Host organisation 
 to Bidder 1 as requested in 14.3. 

 
Report Authorised by: Julie Parker Director of Corporate Resources 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Kim Sandford Head of Supplies and Services 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

4. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

4.1 The resources identified to fund Haringey’s contract with the host organisation 
in 2008/09 are set out in paragraph 12.6.  Funding for the LINK has been 
provided as part of the area based grant however, this is un-ring fenced and is 
allocated to projects in association with the Haringey Strategic Partnership; 
currently funding has only been committed for 2008/09. The proposed contract 
is for 2 years and 9 months with a break clause at the end of each financial 
year to allow for re-negotiation based on the allocation of the Grant by Haringey 
Council to the Host contract    

 
 

5.   Head of Legal Services Comments 

5.1 Pursuant to its statutory duty under Section 222 of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act (2007) to enter into contractual arrangements 
with a host organisation that will establish and support a Local Involvement 
Network (LINk), the Council (in collaboration with Enfield, Islington, and 
Waltham Forest Borough Councils) has tendered the contract to which this 
report relates in Europe, in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 
2006, using the restricted procedure. 

 
5.2 This report is recommending the award of the contract to Bidder 1, named in 

the Appendix A to the report on the basis that it is the contractor that submitted 
the most economically advantageous tender, in accordance with CSO 11.1 (b).  

 
5.3 As the value of the contract ove
[...]
opportunity. This is a new mandatory contract 
and funding is only approved by the Council for an initial 9 months from 1st July 
2008 to 31st March 2009. 

 
 

7.   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

7.1 This report contains exempt and non exempt information. Exempt information is 
        contained in Appendix A of this report and is NOT FOR PUBLICATION. The   
         exempt information is under the following category  (identified in the amended 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972): 
 
(3)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

8.   Strategic Implications 

8.1  The procurement of a Host organisation to set up and support a Local  
  Involvement  Network (LINk) for a three year period by April 08 is a statutory 
  requirement under The Local Government and Public Involvement in  

  Health Act 2007. The tendering process for a Host Organisation to facilitate 
  this is now completed and the contract is due to commence on July 1st 2008. 

8.2  The DOH issued instructions that the Procurement process must be led by the 
 Head of Corporate Procurements to ensure that there was no conflict of interest. 
 This is due to the fact that part of the role of the LINk will be to scrutinise 
 services commissioned by Social Services and The Primary Care Trust.  

8.3  An interim contract for £30k has been awarded to Community Investors 
 Development Agency from April 1st. 2008 to June 30th 2008. This has been 
 authorised through a waiver and award process. This contract will support a 

Page 3



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 4 

 shadow LINK that will encompass Health and Social Care service users and 
 groups. 

 
8.4  The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 was passed 

 in November 2007 and bases a majority of its legislative measures and core 
 objectives on Strong and Prosperous Communities. 
[...]
e 
specification for the procurement of the Host. 
 
This consultation process is envisaged to be an ongoing process and will be 
continued by the Host once it is in place for at least the first twelve months of the 
contract. 
 

12.5 A Meet the Buyer Event was also held in December to give potential bidders a 
chance to communicate their ideas and better inform themselves of the likely 
requirements of a Host. Representatives from Haringey’s Procurement Team 
and our partner boroughs were on hand to answer questions and used this 
opportunity to gauge the market.  

Page 5



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 6 

13.  Background 

13.1     The Head of Procurement set up a project team including, Overview and  
  Scrutiny, the Voluntary Sector Team, a representative from Haringey  
  Teaching Primary Care Trust, a representative from the Patients Forum,  
  a representative from the Mental Health Trust and a representative from  
  HAVCO, plus Policy & Performance and Consultation. 

13.1.1 The Head of Procurement established a collaborative approach and 
procurement process with Enfield, Islington and Waltham Forest. Bidders could 
bid for one or more of the contracts. Haringey has lead the procurement but 
individual contracts will be awarded by each Borough as an outcome of this 
process  Whilst LINk is intended to operate for 3 years, the contract will contain 
provision to extend for 1 year subject to funding and performance agreement. 
The contract contains a break clause at the end of each financial year to allow 
for re- negotiation based on the allocation from the Area Based Grant 

13.2    The Corporate Voluntary Sector Team Manager has agreed to act in the client 
 role and to manage the Host contract. 

13.3    A restricted procurement process was undertaken (as an EU part B service). An 
 advert asking for Expressions of Interest was published on December 4th 
 2007and 8 pre qualification questionnaires (PQQ’s) were received by the 

[...]
lazed windows, Multilock ‘Secure by 

Design’ Front entrance doors, Renewed fascia’s, soffit’s and rainwater goods, 

internal rewires, kitchen and bathroom refurbishment and roof renewal and 

repairs.  

  

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 That Procurement Committee agree to award the contract for the above 

project, as allowed   under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.01(a), subject 

to final consideration of any leaseholder observations at the expiry of the 

second Section 20 Notice period which is scheduled to expire on 22nd May 

2008.  

 

3.2 That the Director Urban Environment approves the award of contract after 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period and the consideration of 

comments received from leaseholders. 

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 

 

Contact Officer: Larry Ainsworth  
Strategic Client Representative 
Homes for Harlngey,  River Park House (6th Floor) 
225 High Road. London N22 4HQ 
Tel no: 020 8489 1134,    e.mail: larry.ainsworth@homesforharingey.org 
 

4. Chief Finance Officer Comments 
 

4.1 It should noted that on 13th Feb 2007, this committee approved framework 

agreements to  Decent Homes contractors and 4 compliance teams, to cover 

4 areas. This report details the specific works needed to the 68 properties in 

the ST area, priced in accordance with the framework agreement. 

 

4.2 Members will be aware that DCLG has approved the funding for Decent 

Homes, totalling £198.5m phased over six years of which £23m has been 

approved for 2008-09. This scheme is included in the schedule for 2008-09, thus 

will be funded from this budget 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

 

5.1 This report is seeking Procurement Committee approval to award a call-off 

contract for Decent Homes works in the South Tottenham area to the 

contractor recommended in paragraph 3 of this report. 

 

5.2 Cabinet Procurement committee had on 13th February 2007 granted approval 

[...]
by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

 

2.1 In accordance with our commitment to achieve Decent Homes standards to 

our homes, 

properties within this phase have been surveyed and works will include, where 

required on an individual basis to achieve Decent Homes Standards, 

replacement Double Glazed windows, Multilock ‘Secure by Design’ Front 

entrance doors,  internal rewires, kitchen and bathroom refurbishment and 

roof repairs.  

  

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 That Procurement Committee agree to award the contract for the above 

project, as allowed under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.01(a), subject to 

final consideration of any leaseholder observations at the expiry of the second 

Section 20 Notice period which is scheduled to expire on 21st May 2008.  

 

3.2 That the Director Urban Environment approves the award of contract after 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period and the consideration of 

comments received from leaseholders 

 

 

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

 

Contact Officer: Larry Ainsworth  
Strategic Client Representative 
Homes for Harlngey,  River Park House (6th Floor) 
225 High Road. London N22 4HQ 
Tel no: 020 8489 1134,    e.mail: larry.ainsworth@homesforharingey.org 
 

4. Chief Finance Officer Comments 

 

4.1 It should noted that on 13th Feb 2007, this committee approved framework 

agreements to  Decent Homes contractors and 4 compliance teams, to cover 

4 areas. This report details the specific works needed to the 77 properties in 

the ST area, priced in accordance with the framework agreement. 

 

4.2 Members will be aware that DCLG has approved the funding for Decent 

Homes, totalling £198.5m phased over six years of which £23m has been 

approved for 2008-09. This scheme is included in the schedule for 2008-09, thus 

will be funded from this budget 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

 

5.1 This report is seeking Procurement Commit
[...]
zabeth Blackwell House – Door Entry Works 

 

 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
 

Report of: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

 

Wards(s) affected: Woodside Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose (That is, the decision required)  

1.1 To seek Members’ agreement to award the contract for Door Entry works at 

George Lansbury and Elizabeth Blackwell House 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1 The existing door entry systems have reached the end of their useful life and 

cannot be repaired.  Various areas of the system have already failed and the 

term contractor is unable to reinstate facilities including the audio system, 

tradesman’s and visitor entry system.  This has meant that the blocks have had 

to be left unsecured to allow access to trades services and visitors.    

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That Members agree to award the contract for the above project, as allowed 

under Contract Standing order (CSO) 11.01 and CSO 11.3 (a), subject to final 

consideration of any leaseholder observations at the expiry of the second 

Section 20 Notices which is scheduled to expire on 18 May 2008 

3.2 That the Director of Urban Environment approves the award of contract after 

expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period and the consideration of 

comments received from leaseholders. 

 

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment 
 

 

Contact Officer: Elena Wilmot, Project Manager 
                          Tel: 0208 489 1018 
                          Elena.wilmot@homesforharingey.org 
 

4. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 

      

4.1 The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted and confirms that provision for 

the scheme, as states in the exempt part of the report, exists in the 2008-09 

Building Services budget within the Housing Capital programme; and that the 

balance of the projected spend for the 2009/2010 financial year will be a first 

call on resources available in that year. 

 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

5.1 This report is seeking Members approval to award the contract for Door Entry 

works at George Lansbury House and Elizabeth Blackwell House. 

 

5.2 Following a tender process in accordance with EU procurement regulations 

the contractor stated in paragraph 17.1 was appointed the term contractor 

for door entry maintenance and renewals by the Homes for Haringey Finance 

and Audit Committee on 30 August 2006.  

 

5.3 As the value exceeds £250,000 the award must be approved by the 

Procurement Committee in accordance with CSO 11.3. 

 

5.4 The Head of Legal Services confirms that although the statutory consultation 

period  with leaseholders will not have expired by the date of the Committee 

Meeting (see paragraph 18.4 below), a decision in principal by the 

Procurement Committee to approve the recommendations in this report 3 

days before the expiry of the 30 day leaseholder consultation period will not 

invalidate the statutory consultation process providing the Council does not  

execute any agreement or issue any works instructions  and works do not 

commence before the period has expired and proper consideration is given 

to any further leaseholder observations received before the deadline (18 May 

2008).  Subject to the proviso, there are no legal reasons preventing Members 

from approving in principal the recommendation to award the contract as set 

out in paragraph 3 of this report.  

 

Page 34



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 3 

6. Head of Procurement Comments 

6.1  A term contractor has been appointed following an EU procurement. 

 

6.2 The price has been prepared based upon the schedule of rates contained 

within the document. 

 

6.3 Examination by HfH of the price received has demonstrated that the costs 

have been compiled in accordance with the term contract schedule of rates. 

 

6.4 The Head of Procurement therefore supports the recommendations made in 

paragraph 3 of this report. 

 

7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

7.1 List of Background Documents 

Quotations provided by term contractor 

7.2 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information.  Exempt information 

is contained in Appendix A of this report and is NOT FOR PUBLICATION.  The 

exempt information is under the following category (identified in the 

amended Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972): 

 

(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

8.    Strategic Implications 

8.1   The block door entry programme forms part of the overall asset management 

strategy         and the 5 year capital programme that delivers the strategy.  

The 5 year capital      programme report has been agreed with HfH board 

members and Haringey Council   officers. 

9.     Financial Implications 

9.1   The scheme is estimated to cost the amount set out in paragraph 5.1 of 

Appendix A               and is projected to be phased as shown in the same 

paragraph. 

 

9.2    Provision for this exists within the Building Services budget within the Housing               

Capital programme. 

10.     Legal Implications 

10.1  See Section 5 above. 

Page 35



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 4 

11.  Equalities Implications  

11.1  This improvements will benefit all occupants of the properties, which includes 

elderly     and people from the minority ethnic communities. 

12.     Consultation 

12.1  Homes for Haringey has carried out detailed consultation on this project by a    

       resident meeting and detailed newsletters. 

 

12.2  Upon appointment of the contractor, a meeting will be arranged for the 

residents to      meet the contractor and HfH Project Team so that any 

concerns can be addressed. 

 

12.3   Statutory consultation with leaseholders is dealt with at paragraph 18.4 

below. 

13. Background 

13.1  The existing door entry systems have reached the end of their useful life and 

cannot be repaired.  Various areas of the system have already failed and 

the term contractor is unable to reinstate facilities including the audio 

system, tradesman’s and visitor entry system.  This has meant that the blocks 

have had to be left unsecured to allow access to trades services and visitors. 

 

14.      Proposed Work 
     14.1   The work includes the renewal of a digital audio door entry system.  The 

work will also involve the complete rewiring of the system including 

containment, new entry phone handsets, replacement of the CCTV system 

and minor refurbishment work to the concierge desk and lobby area (the 

existing main entrance doors will be retained).  The containment system 

being installed as part of the project has been specifically selected to 

incorporate both door entry and for the rewiring of the landlord’s service 

works planned later this year.  This will negate the need to install separate 

containment for the rewiring of the landlord’s services.  

 

  14.2   Number of dwellings in project:                                                                          

168 

           Total estimated construction cost (excluding fees)      See Para 2.1 of 

Appendix A 

            Anticipated contract start on site:                                                       23 June 

2008      

            Anticipated contract completion:                                                     12 August 

2008 

            Contract duration:                                                                                     12 

weeks 

Page 36



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 5 

 

14.3  There are 168 dwellings in this project which are made up of the following 

property   types: 

 

Type of Dwellings No. of units 

High rise blocks 168 

 

14.4 The properties in this project are located at: 

 

1-84 Elizabeth Blackwell House, Progress Way, N22 

1-84 George Lansbury House, Progress Way, N22 

15.    Leasehold Information 

 

15.1 There are 28 leasehold properties within this project and these are as 

follows:- 

 

 Elizabeth Blackwell House 3, 20, 22, 27, 33, 36, 45, 54, 55, 57, 68, 72, 75, 76 

             George Lansbury House       3, 9, 14A, 15, 21, 24, 31, 34, 38, 46, 50, 61, 67, 82 

 

16.     Project Management 
 
16.1  Homes for Haringey, managing this contract on behalf of the Council has 

              appointed a project manager to manage the project team.  A 

risk                  assessment has been carried out and it will be 

reviewed at the monthly             progress meeting. 

 

16.2  The key members of the project team are as follows: 

 

          Elena Wilmot   Project Manager – Homes for Haringey 

          Michael O’Driscoll         Electrical Services Manager – Homes for Haringey 

          Paul Saward                 CDM Co-ordinator – Gardiner & Theobald 

          Emeka Anyanwu          Tenancy Management Officer – Homes for Haringey 

 

              

17.     Tenders 
 

17.1       Costs for the work have been obtained from Eversafe Security Ltd, the term 

        contractor for door entry maintenance and renewals.  This 

estimate is based on        their Schedule of Rates which is part of their tender 

for the term contract. 

 

18.      Leasehold Implications 
 

Page 37



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 6 

18.1       As a result of applications made under the Right to Buy legislation, there are            

28 leaseholders as well as council tenants, living in the properties affected 

by the         works described in this report. 

 

18.2    Under the terms of their lease the lessee is required to make a contribution 

towards      the cost of maintaining in good c

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

Councillors Adje (Chair), Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry  
 

 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC79.
 

APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of the Chair. In the 
absence of Councillor Adje, Councillor Meehan was appointed Chair for 
the meeting. 

(Councillor Meehan in the Chair). 
 

 
 

PROC80.
 

HOST CONTRACT FOR THE LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK 
(LINK) (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 4) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that funding for the LINk had been provided as part of the 
Area Based Grant but this was not ring fenced and was allocated to 
projects in association with the Haringey Strategic Partnership. Currently 
funding had only been committed for 2008/09 and the proposed contract 
was for 2 years and 9 months with a break clause at the end of each 
financial year to allow for re-negotiation based on the allocation of the 
Grant by Haringey Council to the Host contract. 

We also noted that the Head of Procurement had established a 
collaborative approach and procurement process with 3 other London 
Boroughs and that Haringey had led the procurement and we asked to 
be informed if the Council had sustained any costs as a result which had 
not been reimbursed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the host contract for the Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) for the period 1 July 2008 to 31 
March 2011 to Shaw Trust at a total cost of £419,100. 

 
2. That the position with regard to a break clause at the end of each 

financial year to allow for re-negotiation based on the allocation of 
the Area Based Grant be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

PROC81.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST2 (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 5) 
 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

 

Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to final consideration of any leaseholder 
observations at the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period 
scheduled to expire on 22 May 2008 and in accordance with 
Contract Standing Order 11.01(a), approval be granted to the 
award of the contract for Phase ST2 of the Decent Homes 
programme (Antill Road, Springfield Road, Tynemouth Road, 
Cunningham Road, Hanover Road and Talbot Road N15) to 
Apollo Group Ltd. at a total cost including fees of £1,220,885. 

 
2. That the Director of Urban Environment be authorised to award 

the contract after expiry of the second Section 20 Notice and the 
consideration of comments received from leaseholders. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 

PROC82.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST3 (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 6) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to final consideration of any leaseholder 
observations at the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period 
scheduled to expire on 21 May 2008 and in accordance with 
Contract Standing Order 11.01(a), approval be granted to the 
award of the contract for Phase ST3 of the Decent Homes 
Programme (Blenheim Rise and St. Peter’s House N15) to Apollo 
Group Ltd. at a total cost including fees of £830,501. 

 
2. That the Director of Urban Environment be authorised to award 

the contract after expiry of the second Section 20 Notice and the 
consideration of comments received from leaseholders. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

PROC83.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE ST4 (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to final consideration of any leaseholder 
observations at the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period 
scheduled to expire on 21 May 2008 and in accordance with 
Contract Standing Order 11.01(a), approval be granted to the 
award of the contract for Phase ST3 of the Decent Homes 
Programme (Osman Close, Tewkesbury Close, Moreton Road 
and Moreton Cose N15) to Apollo Group Ltd. at a total cost 
including fees of £2,402, 167. 

 
2. That the Director of Urban Environment be authorised to award 

the contract after expiry of the second Section 20 Notice and the 
consideration of comments received from leaseholders. 
 

 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC84.
 

GEORGE LANSBURY & ELIZABETH BLACKWELL HOUSE – DOOR 
ENTRY WORKS (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 8) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that the work would involve, amongst other things, the 
complete rewiring of the system including containment, and that the 
containment system being installed as part of the project had been 
specifically selected to incorporate both door entry and for the rewiring of 
the landlord’s service works.   While we appreciated that this would 
negate the need to install separate containment for the rewiring of the 
landlord’s services planned later this year we considered it unfortunate 
that it had not been possible for both elements of the rewiring works to 
be carried out at the same time and we asked officers to ensure that 
when works to dwellings from different funding programmes were 
planned in future they  be better co-ordinated in order to minimise 
disruption to residents.   
 
We also noted that costs for the work had been obtained from Eversafe 
Security Ltd, the term contractor for door entry maintenance and 
renewals and that their estimate had been based on their Schedule of 
Rates which formed part of their tender for the term contract. We asked 
that Members of the Committee be supplied with a copy of the report on 
which the term contractor awards for door entry maintenance and 
renewals had been made together with any available contract monitoring 
information about the contractors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to final consideration of any leaseholder 
observations at the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

 

scheduled to expire on 18 May 2008 and in accordance with 
Contract Standing Orders 11.01(a) and 11.03(a), approval be 
granted to the award of the contract for door entry works at 
George Lansbury and Elizabeth Blackwell House to Eversafe 
Security Ltd. at a total cost including fees of £357,593. 

 
2. That the Director of Urban Environment be authorised to award 

the contract after expiry of the second Section 20 Notice and the 
consideration of comments received from leaseholders. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC85.
 

HORNSEY DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE HOPH3 (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 9) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase HOPH3 of the 
Decent Homes Programme (Grove House N.8.) to Wates 
Construction Ltd. at a total cost including fees of £598,967. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

GEORGE MEEHAN  
In the Chair 
 
 


